



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**DOCKET NO.: 15-0948**

**SALEM INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY, LLC  
a foreign limited liability corporation,  
and JOHN LUOTTO, PRESIDENT,**

**Defendants Below, Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Appeal from the Order of the  
Circuit Court of Harrison County  
(13-C-348-3)**

**TAYLOR BATES, MICHELLE SYLVA,  
AMY NORTHROP, CLARISSA HANNAH  
and GENA DELLI-GATTI ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,**

**Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, SALEM INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY, LLC  
AND JOHN LUOTTO, PRESIDENT**

---

Michael S. Garrison (WVSB# 7161)  
Kelly J. Kimble (WVSB# 7184)  
48 Donley Street, Suite 800 (Zip: 26501)  
P. O. Box 615  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26507-0615  
(304) 291-7926 (Telephone)  
(304) 291-7979 (Facsimile)  
[mgarrison@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:mgarrison@spilmanlaw.com)  
[kkimble@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:kkimble@spilmanlaw.com)

Eric W. Iskra (WVSB# 6611)  
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East (Zip: 25301)  
P.O. Box 273  
Charleston, West Virginia 25321-0273  
(304) 340-3800 (Telephone)  
(304) 340-3801 (Facsimile)  
[eiskra@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:eiskra@spilmanlaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. Factual Background.....1

    B. Procedural Background .....2

    C. The Circuit Court’s Order Denying Motion to Stay  
    Proceedings Pending Mandatory Alternative Dispute  
    Resolution .....3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....5

V. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. JURISDICTION. ....5

    B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

    C. A CIRCUIT COURT’S INQUIRY IN RULING ON A  
    MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IS TWO-FOLD:  
    VALIDITY AND SCOPE.....7

    D. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE  
    ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN QUESTION IS VALID  
    AND THAT IT COVERS THE CLAIMS RAISED BY  
    RESPONDENTS.....8

    E. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO  
    ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BASED  
    UPON ITS ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT LANGUAGE  
    REGARDING CLASS ACTION CLAIMS IS AMBIGUOUS..... 9

        1. It is well settled law that class action waivers within arbitration  
        agreements are generally valid and enforceable. ....9

2. The Circuit Court erred in finding that the class action waiver  
Language is ambiguous and construing it as an exception  
to arbitrate.....13

VI. CONCLUSION .....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

WEST VIRGINIA CASES

*Art's Flower Shop, Inc. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of W. Va.*, 186 W. Va. 613, 413 S.E.2d 670 (1991).....11

*Berkeley Cty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. Vitro Corp. of Am.*, 152 W.Va. 252, 162 S.E.2d 189 (1968) .....14

*Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.*, 228 W.Va. 646, 724 S.E.2d 250 (2011), *vacated sub nom. Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown*, 565 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L.Ed.2d 42, Nos. 11-391 and 11-394, 2012 WL 538286 (Feb. 21, 2012).....8

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*, 225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322, (2009).....15

*Cotiga Development Company v. United Fuel Gas Company*, 147 W.Va. 484, 128 S.E.2d 626 (1963) .....13

*Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front*, 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013).....5, 6, 7

*Durm v. Heck's, Inc.*, 184 W. Va. 562, 401 S.E.2d 908 (1991) .....6

*Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, L.L.C.*, 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006) .....14

*FOP, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont*, 196 W. Va. 97, 468 S.E.2d 712 (1996).....16

*Fountain Place Cinema 8, LLC v. Morris*, 227 W. Va. 249, 707 S.E.2d 859 (2011).....7

*Heron v. Transportation Cas. Ins. Co.*, 274 Va. 534, 650 S.E.2d 699, 702 (2007).....15

*Ooten v. Faerber*, 181 W. Va. 592, 383 S.E.2d 774 (1989) .....16

*Shorts v. AT&T Mobility*, No. 11-1649, 2013 WL 2995944 (W. Va. June 17, 2013) (unpublished memorandum decision) .....9, 10, 11, 12

*Spencer v. Travelers Ins. Co.*, 148 W. Va. 111, 133 S.E.2d 735 (1963) .....20

<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W. Va. 549, 550, 567 S.E.2d 265, 266 (2002).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Frazier &amp; Oxley, L.C. v. Cummings</i> , 212 W.Va. 275, 569 S.E.2d 796 (2002) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Webster</i> , 232 W. Va. 341, 752 S.E.2d 372 (2013) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 216 W. Va. 766, 613 S.E.2d 914 (2005).....	7
<i>State ex rel. TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 225 W. Va. 250, 692 S.E.2d 293 (2010).....	4, 8
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995) .....	14

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, Inc. v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742 (2011).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U. S. __, 132 S. Ct. 23, 181 L.Ed.2d 323 (2011) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L.Ed.2d 42, Nos. 11-391 and 11-394, 2012 WL 538286 (Feb. 21, 2012). .....	7, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2064, 186 L.Ed.2d 113 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S.Ct. 1758, 176 L.Ed.2d 605 (2010).....	17, 18

**STATUTES:**

**WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES**

W. Va. Code §§ 46A-1-101, *et seq.* ..... 1

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* ..... 4  
9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 4

**RULES:**

Rev. W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a) ..... 5  
Rev. W. Va. R. App. P. 20 ..... 5  
Rev. W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a)(2) ..... 5

**OTHER:**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(2) (1981) ..... 17  
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) (1981) ..... 17
